F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SC O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C ES T R A T E G I C  R E P O R T

(b) a €72.5 million (2021: €72.5 million) private placement of loan notes with Pricoa Capital which have a fixed coupon of 3.36% (2021: 3.36%).
(c) the Group has entered into an interest rate swap during the year in relation to the €18.75 million variable element of its term loan, in order to manage its interest rate risk (see Note 29 (e)).

2022
€’000

2021
€’000

Interest rate profile of loans and borrowings

Fixed-rate 130,099 72,461

Variable-rate 40,892 77,094

Loans and borrowings 170,991 149,555

Variable rate instruments

Gross variable rate borrowings 40,892 77,094

Impact of interest rate swaps (18,392) –

22,500 77,094

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Euribor benchmark interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant and the rate change is only applied to the loans that are exposed to movements in Euribor.

31 December 2022

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

100 bp
increase

€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (978) 336 (978) 336

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (978) 336 (978) 336

31 December 2021

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

100 bp
increase

€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (1,283) – (1,283) –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,283) – (1,283) –

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. These balances attract low interest rates and therefore a relative increase or decrease in their interest rates would not
have a material effect on profit or loss.

178C A I R N  H O M E S  P L C  |  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SC O R P O R A T E  G O V E R N A N C ES T R A T E G I C  R E P O R T

29. Financial Instruments and Risk Management continued
e) Derivatives and hedging activities
The group has the following derivative financial instruments in the statement of financial position:

2022
€’000

2021
€’000

Non-current assets – Derivative Financial Instruments

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 847 –

During the year, the Group entered into an interest rate swap in respect of €18,750,000 of its syndicate term loan.

The interest rate swap has a fixed interest rate of 1.346% and variable interest rate of three-month Euribor. The maturity date of the interest rate swap is 30 June 2025.